

SWEETYET DEVELOPMENT LTD.,	}	IPC No. 14- 2011-00563
Opposer,	}	Case Filed: 20 February 2012
	}	
	}	Opposition to:
	}	Appln. Ser. No.: 4-2011-009581
- versus -	}	Date Filed: 12 August 2011
ANTONIO DEUS,	}	TM: "AMERICAN DENIM BAR
Respondent-Applicant.	}	AND DEVICE"
хх		Order No. 2013 - 72 (D)

ORDER

SWEETYET DEVELOPMENT, LTD. ("Opposer") filed on 20 February 2012 an opposition to Trademark Application Serial No. 4-2011-009581. The application, filed by **ANTONIO DEUS** ("Respondent-Applicant"), covers the mark "**AMERICAN DENIM BAR AND DEVICE**" for use on goods under Classes 03, 09, 14, 25 & 35. The Respondent-Applicant filed his Answer on 26 April 2012 refuting the material allegations of the Opposer.

In compliance to Office Order No. 154, s. 2012 ("Rules of Procedure for IPO Mediation Proceedings") and Office Order No. 197, s. 2010 ("Mechanics for IPO Mediation and Settlement Period"), this Bureau issued on 10 May 2012 Order No. 2012-105 referring the case to mediation.

On 01 August 2012, the ADR Services of this Bureau submitted a Mediator's Report. Attached to the report is a Compromise Agreement entered into by the parties on 17 July 2012.

On 12 February 2013, this Bureau issued Order No. 2013-44 (D) dismissing the instant case, stating among other things:

"x x x With the withdrawal by the Respondent-Applicant of its trademark application, there is no more reason or basis to proceed with this case."

On 20 February 2013, this Bureau received a MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION from the Respondent-Applicant stating:

"2. That on July 23, 2012, Respondent-Applicant submitted a letter to the Director of the Bureau of Trademarks requesting for the amendment of his application to conform with the Compromise Agreement.

" 3. Respondent-Applicant did not submit any letter withdrawing his application. Hence, Order No. 2013-44 (D) dated February 12, 2013 appears not in accord with the parties' Compromise Agreement, nor with the records of this case."

A review of the records shows that indeed the Respondent-Applicant did not withdraw his trademark application. It was the Opposer who filed on 29 October 2012 a NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL of opposition based on the parties' compromise agreement.

Republic of the Philippines INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE Intellectual Property Center, 28 Upper McKinley Road, McKinley Hill Town Center Fort Bonifacio, Taguig City 1634 Philippines T: +632-2386300 • F: +632-5539480 • www.ipophil.gov.ph

1

This Bureau therefore erred in dismissing the opposition on the ground that the Respondent-Applicant withdrew his trademark application. Nonetheless, the case must be dismissed in view of the Opposer's withdrawal of its opposition pursuant to the parties' compromise agreement.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, Order No. 2013-44 is hereby revoked/vacated. Accordingly, the instant case is hereby **DISMISSED** on the ground of the Opposer's withdrawal of its Opposition to Trademark Application Serial No. 4-2011-009581. Let the filewrapper of the subject trademark application be returned, together with a copy of this Order, to the Bureau of Trademarks for information and appropriate action.

SO ORDERED.

Taguig City, 21 March 2013.

Atty. NATHANIEL S. AREVALO Director IV Burbau of Legal Affairs

Copy furnished:

VILLARAZA CRUZ MARCELO & ANGANGCO Counsel for Opposer CVC LAW CENTER 11th Avenue corner 39th St., Bonifacio Triangle Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City

SIOSON SIOSON & ASSOCIATES

Counsel for Respondent-Applicant Unit 903, AIC-Burgundy Empire Tower ADB Avenue corner Garnet & Sapphire Roads Ortigas Center, Pasig City